

Nos. 07-984 and 07-990

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COEUR ALASKA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA
CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA
CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL OF
ALASKA PRODUCERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES M. LYNCH
WILSON L. CONDON

JOAN TRAVOSTINO
PAUL LAWRENCE*

K&L GATES LLP
420 L Street, Suite 400
Anchorage, Alaska 99501-1971
Telephone: (907) 276-1969

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Council of Alaska Producers*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING IN ALASKA WOULD HAVE FAR-REACHING, UNINTENDED IMPACTS ON CURRENT AND FUTURE MINING PROJECTS.....	6
A. The Long History of Wetlands Regula- tion in Alaska Cannot be Ignored	7
B. The Implications of the Ninth Circuit’s Holding on Alaska are Substantial as No Legal Difference Exists Between Lakes and Wetlands under the Clean Water Act	11
II. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING WOULD CURTAIL MINING OPERATIONS IN ALASKA IM- PACTING ESSENTIAL COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN RURAL AREAS.....	13
A. Mine Tailings Cannot Meet Clean Wa- ter Act Section 402’s Effluent Limita- tion Guidelines	14
B. Upland Stacking of Mine Tailings on Converted Wetlands is Not Feasible in Many Circumstances.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Practical Impact of the Ninth Circuit Rule Would Frustrate the Goals of the Alaska Statehood Act	16
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	19
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	11, 12
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. State</i> , 736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987)	20, 22
<i>Udall v. Kalerak</i> , 396 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 1118 (1969)	19
<i>United States v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Alaska 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 612 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 888 (1980).....	19

STATUTES

Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. 85-508, 72 Stat. 343, July 7, 1959	2, 17, 19
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	2
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1316	2
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1342	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1344	4, 8

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 440.104(a) (2007)	6
-------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

104 Cong. Rec. 9,340 (1958)	21
104 Cong. Rec. 9,360 (1958)	19
104 Cong. Rec. 9,361 (1958)	18, 19
104 Cong. Rec. 9,498 (1958)	17
104 Cong. Rec. 12,012 (1958)	19
104 Cong. Rec. 12,019 (1958)	21
104 Cong. Rec. 12,035 (1958)	22
104 Cong. Rec. 12,297 (1958)	17
104 Cong. Rec. 12,336 (1958)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 624, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (1957), <i>reprinted in</i> Vol. 1, Alaska Statutes, “History of Alaska Statehood,” (2006).....	20
<i>Statehood for Alaska: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Territorial and Insular Affairs of the House Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. 201-02 (1957)</i>	19

TREATISES

<i>Alaska Department of Natural Resources, Division of Mining, Land & Water, Large Mine Permitting, http://www.dnr.state.ak.us/ mlw/mining/largemine/index.htm</i>	9
Alaska Department of Revenue Tax Division, <i>Revenue Sources Book</i> (Fall 2007).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alaska Miners Association, <i>The Economic Impacts of Alaska’s Mining Industry</i> (January 2008)	1, 22
Mining Foundation of the Southwest, “New Environmental Management: Dry Tailings – An Alternative to Conventional Tailings Management,” 2 <i>Natural Resources Impact</i> , No. 3 (2006)	15
Report of the 2008 Alaska Minerals Commission, https://www.commerce.state.ak.us/oed/minerals/pub/mineralsreports2008_web.pdf	10
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual: Alaska Region (Version 2.0) (September 2007)	8, 10
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, et al., <i>Alaska Wetlands Initiative Summary Report</i> (1994)	7, 8
